



Cedar Stars Academy

3 Empire Blvd South Hackensack, NJ 07606 Page 1

Cedar Stars Academy 2024 - 2025 Club Participation Agreement

Dear Parents and Players,

Welcome to Cedar Stars Academy!

Congratulations on being accepted into the 2024-2025 Cedar Stars Academy program. At this time, we ask that you please click on the full agreement to the left and read it through its entirety, as it includes all necessary registration and financial information. In order to officially accept your position within the Cedar Stars Academy program you must read and sign this agreement below.

2024/2025 Tuition Cost

Registration fees for the year, following the deposit, will run from May - March.

If a payment plan option is selected, you will be responsible for the following payments as scheduled below:

<u>Division Specific Pricing for Age Groups –</u>
U7 \$2000, U8-U10- \$2085 / U11-12 - \$2285 or \$2660 / U13-U14 - \$2385 or \$2785 / High School \$2150

Payment Plan Option Payment Schedule depends on the payment plan selected but will entail and initial Deposit due upon acceptance: \$350 + \$7 (IF) Installment Fee for all age groups plus the agreed upon monthly payment of the chosen payment plan. The IF (Installment Fee) is due with each monthly payment.

There will be a \$30.00 service charge added to your account for any declined transactions or returned payments.

** All registration fees are non-refundable, regardless of the reason. See page 2 for details.

Tuition Includes:

- **Training in the fall, winter & spring, field usage, tournament registration (based on what is allocated in the team's budget), league registration, referee fees and coach fees.
- **Fees are based on full rosters and set budgets for each event. If teams exceed their budget, families will be assessed for any additional costs.

Cedar StarsAcademy
3 Empire Blvd
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

Training, Games and Tournaments

- *** Canceled tournaments, games, or training for uncontrolled reasons or circumstances may not be guaranteed to be rescheduled.
- *** Training, games and tournament details and locations are subject to change.
- *** All non-CSA training must be pre-approved by the club so that it does not conflict with training or games.

2024/2025 Uniform Kits

Through the club's partnership with the innovative sportswear and team wear brand, **Capelli Sport**, all uniforms are directly ordered online through a link that will be provided to you and by selecting the Cedar Stars Academy package option. **Please note there is a no refund policy for the Capelli Sport online store.**

Additional Fees

Can include additional winter training (based on team level), additional competition (futsal, tournaments, etc.). Any team budget items that are exceeded during the season will be assessed by the team.

- All registration fees are non-refundable. Considerations can be made for injury or family relocation. Please note, once you've accepted a position on the team, the tuition is fully earned by the team and fees will not be refunded for any reason. This spot, that you agree to accept, has associated fees that contribute towards the team's overall operating budget. If a player is to leave, a refund cannot be considered as the paid fees are allocated towards the team's budget. This includes the initial deposit (s). Failure to have your automatic deducted payment completed five days after the scheduled date will invoke the club suspension policy, which is that players will not be eligible to participate in team practices, games and/or tournaments until the account is brought to current.
- Cedar Stars Academy provides Financial Aid based on need. The application form is available under resources on our website at www.cedarstars.com. Please note, IF approved, Financial Aid applications are awarded for tuition only. A roster position must be accepted and, at minium, the deposit made in order for Financial Aid to be reviewed. Financial Aid applications for returning Cedar Stars Academy players do not roll over from season to season. Thus, if a family is applying for Financial Aid, they must complete the <a href="https://en.apply.com/lp-apply-
- This does not apply to the uniform or any travel fees, which all families will be responsible for all costs. Approved payment plans do not transfer, should a player move between CSA branches.
- Should a player have an outstanding balance from any prior season, an offer will not be sent, nor will a financial aid application be reviewed or considered.

2024-2025 Agreement

Please read and sign below - Please upload BOTH PAGES of the completed signed Club Participation Agreement to your Blue Sombrero account.

The below signature indicates that we have read the above agreement on pages 1 and 2 and agree to abide by the policies of the club.

- 1. All tuition must be paid in full by March 2025.. Failure to meet my financial obligations may result in suspension.
- 2. All registration fees are non-refundable for any reason. This includes injury/health or the decision to leave the club for personal reasons or for family relocation.
- 3. I will contribute volunteer hours to all Cedar Stars Academy events.
- 4. Cedar Stars Academy does not allow players to play as guest players without permission from the club. This includes participating in various training programs (ex. ODP, RDS).

Print Parent/Guardian Name	Parent's/Guardian's Signature	Date

Cedar Stars Academy
3 Empire Blvd
South Hackensack, NJ 07606